Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 276.11, is amended to read:

276.11 WHEN TREASURER SHALL PAY FUNDS. As soon as practical atter each settlement in February, May, and October the county treasurer shall pay over to the state treasurer or the treasurer of any town, city, village, or school district, on the warrant of the county auditor, all moneys received by him arising from taxes levied and collected belonging to the state, or to such municipal corporation, or other body, and deliver up all orders and other evidences of indebtedness of such municipal corporation or other body, taking triplicate receipts therefor. He shall file one of the receipts with the county auditor, and shall return one by mail on the day of its reception to the clerk of the town, city, village, or school district to which such payment was made, who shall preserve the same in his office. The county treasurer is authorized and directed to make such partial payments of amounts collected periodically in advance of final settlements as may be practicable. Accompanying each payment to the state treasurer or treasurer of any town, city, village, or school district shall be a statement prepared by the county treasurer designating the years for which taxes included in the payment were collected and, for each year, the amount of such taxes and any penalties thereon. If The county treasurer fails to shall pay over such moneys to the state or to a municipal corporation or other body within 90 45 days after settlement, interest shall thereafter accrue at the rate of 31/2 percent per year provided, however, that after 30 days interest shall accrue to the credit of and shall be paid to the state, municipal corporation or other body. Interest shall be payable upon appropriation from the general revenue fund of the county and, if not paid, may be recovered by the state, municipal corporation, or other body, in a civil action.

Sec. 30. <u>Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 120.17, Subdivision 8; 124.212, Subdivisions 3, 6, 7, and 8; 124.22; 124.31; 124.32, Subdivision 3; 275.125, Subdivision 2; and 360.133, Subdivision 3, are repealed.</u>

Approved May 24, 1973.

## CHAPTER 684—S.F.No.1702

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the establishment of a riding and hiking trail from Plymouth Village, Hennepin county; authorizing the acquisition of interests in land, and the development, maintenance, and operation of the trail; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971,

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 85.015, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85.015, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85.015, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- 85.015 NATURAL RESOURCES; STATE TRAILS; LUCE LINE TRAIL. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of natural resources shall establish, develop, maintain, and operate the trails designated in this section. Each trail shall have the purposes assigned to it in this section. The commissioner of administration, for the commissioner of natural resources, may acquire lands by gift or purchase, in fee or easement, for the trail and facilities related to the trail.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85.015, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

## Subd. 10. Luce Line Trail.

- (a) The trail shall originate at Gleason Lake in Plymouth Village, Hennepin county, and shall follow the route of the Chicago Northwestern Railroad.
- (b) The trail shall be developed for multi-use wherever feasible. The department shall cooperate in maintaining its integrity for modes of use consistent with local ordinances.
- (c) In establishing, developing, maintaining, and operating the trail, the commissioner shall cooperate with local units of government and private individuals and groups. Before acquiring any parcel of land for the trail, the commissioner of natural resources shall develop a management program for the parcel and conduct a public hearing on the proposed management program in the vicinity of the parcel to be acquired. The management program of the commissioner shall include but not be limited to the following: (a) fencing of portions of the trail where necessary to protect adjoining landowners; and (b) the maintenance of the trail in a litter free condition to the extent practicable.
- (d) The commissioner shall not acquire any of the right-of-way of the Chicago Northwestern Railway Company until the abandonment of the line described in this subdivision has been approved by the interstate commerce commission. Compensation, in addition to the value of the land, shall include improvements made by the railroad, including but not limited to, bridges, trestles, public road crossings, or any portion thereof, it being the desire of the railroad that such improvements be included in the conveyance. The fair market value of the land and improvements shall be recommended

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

by two independent appraisers mutually agreed upon by the parties. The fair market value thus recommended shall be reviewed by a review appraiser agreed to by the parties, and the fair market value thus determined, and supported by appraisals, may be the purchase price. The commissioner may exchange lands with landowners abutting the right-of-way described in this section to eliminate diagonally-shaped separate fields.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85.015, Subdivision 9, is repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved May 24, 1973.

## CHAPTER 685-S.F.No.47

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to psychologists; providing for the licensure and regulation of the private practice of psychology; establishing a board of examiners and prescribing the powers and duties thereof; providing penalties; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 595.02; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 148.79 to 148.86.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [148.88] PSYCHOLOGISTS; LICENSES; CITATION. Sections 1 to 12 may be cited as the Minnesota licensing law for psychologists.
- Sec. 2. [148.89] DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For the purpose of this act the term "private practice of psychology" means the application for a fee, monetary or otherwise, to the public of psychological principles in the description, prediction and modification of human behavior and emotional adjustment, including but not restricted to such practices as:
- (1) Psychological assessment, including such functions as intelligence, personality, aptitude, and attitude appraisal;
- (2) Psychological treatment of persons who have adjustment problems;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

2 Minn,S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.—34